

No. F076205

Court of Appeal

OF THE

State of California

Fifth Appellate District

RON MILLER ENTERPRISES, INC.,
dba FRESNO COMMERCIAL LENDERS,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

LOBEL FINANCIAL CORPORATION, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Amicus Brief of AFSA in Support of Petition for Rehearing

Appeal from a Judgment of the Fresno County Superior Court
Case No. 15CECG02661, Honorable Donald Black, Judge

*Jan T. Chilton (SBN 47582)
Mark Joseph Kenney (SBN 87345)
SEVERSON & WERSON,
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344
Facsimile (415) 956-0439

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Financial Services Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	5
II. INTRODUCTION.....	5
III. THE PRIORITY ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS OF GREAT AND GROWING CONCERN TO THE AUTOMOBILE FINANCE INDUSTRY	6
IV. COMMERCIAL CODE SECTION 9330 GRANTS A CHATTEL PAPER PURCHASER PRIORITY OVER AN INVENTORY LENDER	8
V. THE INVENTORY LENDER DID NOT GAIN ANY GREATER RIGHTS BY RETAINING POSSESSION OF THE CERTIFICATES OF TITLE.....	10
VI. <i>QUARTZ</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT THE OPINION'S REVERSAL OF SECTION 9330'S RULE OF PRIORITY	12
VII. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co. v. A.L.J.A., Inc.</i> (D. Mass. 1995) 905 F. Supp. 36	7
<i>American Clipper Corp. v. Howerton</i> (1984) 311 N.C. 151, 316 S.E.2d 186.....	12
<i>American Financial Services Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239	5
<i>Associates Discount Corp. v. Old Freeport Bank</i> (1966) 421 Pa. 609, 220 A.2d 621	12
<i>Cassel v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 113.....	13
<i>Commercial Credit Corp. v. National Credit Corp.</i> (1971) 251 Ark. 541, 473 S.W.2d 876.....	12
<i>Duke Wholesale, Inc. v. Pitchford</i> (2001) 75 Ark. App. 223, 56 S.W.3d 399.....	12
<i>Quartz of Southern California, Inc. v. Mullen Bros., Inc.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 901	6, 12-14
<i>Pacific Hills Homeowners Assn. v. Prun</i> (2008) 160 Cal. App.4th 1557	13
<i>Robinson v. Elliott</i> (1874) 89 U.S. 513	11
<i>Security-First Nat. Bank v. Taylor</i> (1954) 123 Cal. App.2d 380	9
<i>Twyne’s Case, Case</i> (Star Chamber 1601) 3 Coke Rep. 806, 76 Eng. Rep. 809.....	11
<i>Tyler v. Emplrs. Mut. Cas. Co.</i> (2002) 274 Kan. 227, 49 P.3d 511	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

Commercial Code

Section 2403.....	6, 8, 14
Section 9102.....	9
Section 9311.....	8, 10
Section 9313.....	10
Section 9315.....	9
Section 9320.....	6, 8, 14
Section 9330.....	6, 8, 9, 13
Section 9607.....	10

Vehicle Code

Section 5600.....	10
Section 5750.....	10
Section 5751.....	10
Section 5753.....	14
Section 5907.....	8, 10
Section 5909.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gilmore, Article 9: What It Does for the Past (1966)

26 La.L.Rev. 285	11
------------------------	----

Gilmore, Security Interests in Personal Property (1965)

Volume 2, sections 27.2, 27.3.....	9
------------------------------------	---

Schechter, 2019-12 Comm. Fin. News. NL 23, Purchaser of Conditional Sales Contracts is Liable for Debts of Defaulting Dealerships Because Senior Inventory Lender Retained Vehicles' Title Certificates

8
